TABLE OPCONTENTS)

About Finish Line Georgia Milestones Math

UNIT 1: Big Ideas from Grade 3

LESSON 1
LESSON 2

LESSON 3

LESSON 4

MGSE3.NBT.2
MGSE3.0A.7

MGSE3.NF.1,
2a, 2b, 3a-3d

MGSE3.MD.5a,

5b, 6

Adding and Subtracting [connects to MGSE4.NBT.4]
Multiplying and Dividing [connects to MGSE4.NBT.5, 6;

MGSE4.0A 1, 2]
Understanding Fractions [connects to MGSE4.NF.1-3]

Understanding Area [connects to MGSE4.MD.3]

UNIT 1 REVIEW

UNIT 2: Operations and Algebraic Thinking

LESSON 5
LESSON 6
LESSON 7
LESSON 8
LESSON 9
LESSON 10
LESSON 11
LESSON 12

MGSE4.0A.1a, b Understanding Multiplication as Comparison

MGSE4.0A .2
MGSE4.0A 3
MGSE4.0A.3
MGSE4.0A .4
MGSE4.0A.4
MGSE4.0A.5
MGSE4.0A.5

Multiplication and Division Word Problems
Representing Multistep Word Problems
Solving Multistep Word Problems

Factors and Multiples

Prime and Composite Numbers

Number Patterns

Shape Patterns

UNIT 2 REVIEW

UNIT 3: Number and Operations in Base Ten

LESSON 13
LESSON 14
LESSON 15
LESSON 16
LESSON 17
LESSON 18
LESSON 19

MGSE4.NBT.1

MGSE4.NBT.2
MGSE4.NBT.2
MGSE4.NBT.3
MGSE4.NBT.4
MGSE4.NBT.5
MGSE4.NBT.6

Whole-Number Place Value

Reading and Writing Whole Numbers
Comparing Whole Numbers

Rounding Whole Numbers

Adding and Subtracting Whole Numbers
Multiplying Whole Numbers

Dividing Whole Numbers

UNIT 3 REVIEW

15
21

35

40

41
47
53
59
66
72
79
85
91

97
104
111
117
123
129
135
141



UNIT 4: Number and Operations—Fractions

LESSON 20
LESSON 21
LESSON 22
LESSON 23
LESSON 24

LESSON 25
LESSON 26

LESSON 27
LESSON 28
LESSON 29

MGSE4.NF.1
MGSE4.NF.2
MGSE4.NF.3a, 3b
MGSE4.NF.3c
MGSE4.NF.3d

MGSE4.NF.4a, 4b
MGSE4.NF.4c

MGSE4.NF.5
MGSE4.NF.6
MGSE4.NF.7

Equivalent Fractions

Comparing Fractions

Adding and Subtracting Fractions
Adding and Subtracting Mixed Numbers

Word Problems with
Addition and Subtraction of Fractions

Multiplying Fractions and Whole Numbers

Word Problems with
Multiplication of Fractions and Whole Numbers

Decimals and Fractions
Decimal Notation
Comparing Decimals
UNIT 4 REVIEW

UNIT 5: Measurement and Data

LESSON 30
LESSON 31
LESSON 32
LESSON 33
LESSON 34
LESSON 35
LESSON 36

LESSON 37
LESSON 38

MGSE4.MD.1a-1c
MGSE4.MD.1b
MGSE4.MD.2
MGSE4.MD.3, 8
MGSE4.MD.3
MGSE4.MD.4

MGSE4.MD.5a, 5b;
MGSE4.G.1

MGSE4.MD.6
MGSE4.MD.7

UNIT 6: Geometry

LESSON 39
LESSON 40
LESSON 41
LESSON 42

Glossary

MGSE4.G.1
MGSE4.G.1
MGSE4.G.2
MGSE4.G.3

Flash Cards

Converting Customary Units of Measurement
Converting Metric Units of Measurement
Word Problems with Measurements

Area of Rectangles

Perimeter of Rectangles

Measurement Data on Line Plots
Understanding Angles

Measuring and Drawing Angles
Solving Angle Problems
UNIT 5 REVIEW

Points, Lines, Line Segments, and Rays
Parallel and Perpendicular Lines
Classifying Shapes

Lines of Symmetry

UNIT 6 REVIEW

146

147
154
161
167

173
180

187
194
200
206
213

217

218
225
231
238
246
253
260

267
275
281

287
294
300
306
312

316
321



LESSON MGSE4.MD.2

32 Word Problems with Measurements

1.

2. Plan your process. Choose a strategy or meth
will help you solve the problem.

4. Check your answer. Does your answer/make sense?
Pilar is making a large bowl of punch. She hastles of juice and

o ——— —— — — — — — — —

When a problem
involves operations
with different
units, convert
measurements to
the same unit first.

———— ——— — —— — —

o — —— — — — — — —
——————— — — — —

o — —— — — — — — — — — —

{ Certain words can

I help you know which
: operation to use to

| solve a problem,

| including:

I e addition: in all,

: sum, total,

| increased by

I e subtraction: less
: than, difference,
| decreased by

| e multiplication: of,
: product, times

| ® division: equal

|
|
|

——— — ———— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

= 14 quarts. groups, number
= 11 quarts. in each group
3 quarts

UNIT 5 Measurement and Data 231

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



4. Check your answer.

The answer makes sense because the amount of liquid is less than
of the bowl.

e.capacity

Think About It S&®

What are some strategies other than using equations that could help
problem like the one on page 231?

questions.

» Which is the best way to buy

o — —— — — — — — — —

{ Change the options }
| so they are both in |
{ the same unit. :

——— — —— —— — — — — —

Option 1: 20 yards of yarn
Option 2: 15 feet of yarn for

much yarn would you have in all?

If you bought this maWdles,

, how much?

ards are in 15 feet?

ow m ny%f 15 feet would you have to buy to get at least 50 yards?
232 UNIT 5 Measurement and Data

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.




@) Focused Instruction Lesson 32

How much would it cost to buy at least 50 yards of yarn?

Would you have yarn left over? If so, how much? / /
Which is the better deal, option 1 or option 2? Explain. </

You may need to convert units in a problem b

o c— —— — — — — — — —

> A group of 8 friends are practicing soccer. The : Think about the }
| steps that you need |

friend get if each person drinks the same amou : to take to solve this :

( )

real-world problem.

——— —— —— — — — — —

4

What do you need to find to sglve the proble

How can you solve the pyoblem: \/

How many milliliters of wate in_the cantainer? T T
. | What operation
w much water each friend can | do you need to

| use to solve this

Write and solve an ex@n to find
drink. problem?

How m illiliters of water €éan each frienddrink? T TTTTTT—~

————— —— —— —

UNIT 5 Measurement and Data 233

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



@) Focused Instruction Lesson 32

234 UNIT 5 Measurement and Data

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



\
=

\

)
\\_,/

Solve the following problems.

Guided Practice Lesson 32

1 Liam has $25. A 4-ounce bag of cashews costs $3. Does Li

— e — — a—

cashews?

—— ——— — — — — —

——— —— —— —— — —

2 A punch recipe calls for 350 milliliters of or
will a 1-liter bottle of orange juice be enough?-f

AN |
/ 7 | How can you use
| estimation to

< \/ I help you solve

— ——— —— — a—

this problem?

o — —— —— — — — — —

3 Mr. Nakagawa walked his dog == mile ayid later walked % mile on his : What operation :

own. How much farther his own than with his dog? | doyouneedto |
: use to solve this :

. blem?
Answer vlle |_Problem )

UNIT 5 Measurement and Data 235

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



\‘\
4

Solve the following problems.

Independent Practice Lesson 32

1 Francisco is making a sub sandwich that will be 2.5 meters/in length. /The
sandwich will be divided equally among 10 friends. How,/many
the sandwich will each person get?

A 25

B 25

C 250
D 2,500

turkey each week. How much of eachl will y over the 52 weeks in a year?
A 2 pounds of cheese and 3 pounds of turke

236 UNIT 5 Measurement and Data

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



Lesson 32

\‘\
=4)
:4)

Independent Practice

4  There are 3 bags of broccoli. Each bag weighs % pound. Theré are 4/bags of
green beans. Each bag weighs % pound. How many pounds of braccgli and

green beans are there in all? Show your work.

Answer pounds

5 Mrs. Coffey bought this container of spring
She used 4 quarts of water. How many quarts o
water does Mrs. Coffey have left? Show your

Answer

Part B ‘Marla uses_1.8 liters of water for the seedlings each week. She uses
th sam r each day and only waters the seedlings

uses 60\milliliters©f water each day she waters the seedlings. Is she
orrect? E
=
v

UNIT 5 Measurement and Data 237

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



