TABLE OF CONTENTS

	About Finish Line Georgia Milestones Math 5							
	UNIT 1:	INIT 1: Big Ideas from Grade 3						
	LESSON 1 LESSON 2	MGSE3.NBT.2 MGSE3.OA.7	Adding and Subtracting [connects to MGSE4.NBT.4] Multiplying and Dividing [connects to MGSE4.NBT.5, 6; MGSE4.QA.1, 2]					
	LESSON 3	MGSE3.NF.1, 2a, 2b, 3a–3d	Understanding Fractions [connects to MGSE4.NF.1–3]	21				
	LESSON 4	MGSE3.MD.5a, 5b, 6	Understanding Area [connects to MGSE4.MD.3]	29				
			UNIT 1 REVIEW					
	UNIT 2: Operations and Algebraic Thinking							
	LESSON 5	MGSE4.0A.1a, 1	Understanding Multiplication as Comparison	41				
	LESSON 6	MGSE4.OA.2	Multiplication and Division Word Problems	47				
	LESSON 7	MGSE4.OA.3	Representing Multistep Word Problems	53				
	LESSON 8	MGSE4.OA.3	Solving Multistep Word Problems	59				
	LESSON 9	MGSE4.OA.4	Factors and Multiples					
	LESSON 10	MGSE4.OA.4	Prime and Composite Numbers					
	LESSON 11	MGSE4.OA.5	Number Patterns					
	LESSON 12	MGSE4.OA.5	Shape Patterns					
			UNIT 2 REVIEW	91				
UNIT 3: Number and Operations in Base Ten								
	LESSON 13	MGSE4.NBT.1	Whole-Number Place Value					
	LESSON 14	MGSE4.NBT.2	Reading and Writing Whole Numbers	104				
	LESSON 15	MGSE4.NBT.2	Comparing Whole Numbers	111				
	LESSON 16	MGSE4.NBT.3	Rounding Whole Numbers	117				
	LESSON 17	MGSE4.NBT.4	Adding and Subtracting Whole Numbers	123				
	LESSON 18	MGSE4.NBT.5	Multiplying Whole Numbers	129				
	LESSON 19	MGSE4.NBT.6	Dividing Whole Numbers	135				
			UNIT 3 REVIEW	141				

	_		
UNIT 4:]	Number and (Operations—Fractions	146
LESSON 20	MGSE4.NF.1	Equivalent Fractions	147
LESSON 21	MGSE4.NF.2	Comparing Fractions	154
LESSON 22	MGSE4.NF.3a, 3b	Adding and Subtracting Fractions	161
LESSON 23	MGSE4.NF.3c	Adding and Subtracting Mixed Numbers	
LESSON 24	MGSE4.NF.3d	Word Problems with Addition and Subtraction of Fractions	173
LESSON 25	MGSE4.NF.4a, 4b	Multiplying Fractions and Whole Numbers	180
LESSON 26	MGSE4.NF.4c	Word Problems with Multiplication of Fractions and Whole Numbers	187
	MGSEA NE 5	Decimals and Fractions	194
	MGSE4.NF.6	Decimal Notation	200
	MGSE4.NF7	Comparing Decimals	206
	THUS THUS	UNIT 4 REVIEW	213
	_		
UNIT 5: l	Measurement	t and Data	217
LESSON 30	MGSE4.MD.1a–1c	Converting Customary Units of Measurement	218
LESSON 31	MGSE4.MD.1b	Converting Metric Units of Measurement	225
LESSON 32	MGSE4.MD.2	Word Problems with Measurements	231
LESSON 33	MGSE4.MD.3, 8	Area of Rectangles	238
LESSON 34	MGSE4.MD.3	Perimeter of Rectangles	246
LESSON 35	MGSE4.MD.4	Measurement Data on Line Plots	253
LESSON 36	MGSE4.MD.5a, 5b; MGSE4.G.1	Understanding Angles	260
LESSON 37	MGSE4.MD.6	Measuring and Drawing Angles	267
LESSON 38	MGSE4.MD.7	Solving Angle Problems	275
		UNIT 5 REVIEW	281
UNIT 6:	Geometry		286
LESSON 39	MGSE4.G.1	Points, Lines, Line Segments, and Rays	287
LESSON 40	MGSE4.G.1	Parallel and Perpendicular Lines	294
LESSON 41	MGSE4.G.2	Classifying Shapes	300
LESSON 42	MGSE4.G.3	Lines of Symmetry	306
		UNIT 6 REVIEW	312
Glossary			316
Flash Ca	rds		321

32 Word Problems with Measurements



LESSON

Converting customary and metric units can help you solve word problems involving measurements. Follow this four-step process to solve word problems.

- 1. Understand the problem. Read the problem carefully and determine which information will help you solve the problem and what you need to find.
- 2. Plan your process. Choose a strategy or method and the necessary steps that will help you solve the problem.
- 3. Solve the problem. Use the strategy or method you chose and go through all the necessary steps to solve.
- 4. Check your answer. Does your answer/make sense?

Pilar is making a large bowl of punch. She has 9 bottles of juice and 2 bottles of soda that each hold 1 quart. How much room is left for ice and fruit if all the bottles are poured into a $3\frac{1}{2}$ -gallon bowl?

1. Understand the problem.

What are you trying to find? how much room is left in the bowl What information do you have that will help you find the answer? 9 1-qt bottles of juice and 2 1-qt bottles of soda are poured into a $3\frac{1}{2}$ -gal bowl.

2. Plan your process.

How can you convert the measurements into the same units? multiply the number of gallons the bowl can hold by 4 to find the number of quarts it can hold

What operations will you need to use to solve? addition, to find the number of quarts of liquid going into the bowl, and subtraction, to find how much space remains

3. Solve the problem.

Multiply to change gallons to quarts: $3\frac{1}{2} \times 4 = 14$ quarts.

Add to find the total number of quarts: 9 + 2 = 11 quarts. Subtract to find the difference: 14 - 11 = 3 quarts. So, 3 quarts can be filled with ice and fruit. When a problem involves operations with different units, convert measurements to the same unit first.

Certain words can help you know which operation to use to solve a problem, including:

- addition: in all, sum, total, increased by
- subtraction: less than, difference,
- decreased by
 multiplication: of,
- product, times
- division: equal groups, number in each group

4. Check your answer.

The answer makes sense because the amount of liquid is less than the capacity of the bowl.



What are some strategies other than using equations that could help you solve a problem like the one on page 231?



You can use what you know about measurements and money to find the best buy between two options. Work with a partner to answer these questions.

> Which is the best way to buy 50 yards of yarn?

Option 1: 20 yards of yarn for \$7.50 Option 2: 15 feet of yarn for \$2.00

Look at option 1. How many bundles of 20 yards do you need to buy

to have at least 50 yards of yarn?

How much does one bundle cost? ____

How much would it cost to buy at least 50 yards of yarn using this option?

If you bought this many bundles, how much yarn would you have in all?

Will you have yarn left over? If so, how much? _____

Look at option 2. How many yards are in 15 feet?

How many bundles of 15 feet would you have to buy to get at least 50 yards?

32 UNIT 5 Measurement and Data

Change the options

so they are both in

the same unit.

How much would it cost to buy at least 50 yards of yarn?	<
Would you have yarn left over? If so, how much?	\sum
Which is the better deal, option 1 or option 2? Explain.	7/7
	\checkmark
u may need to convert units in a problem before you can solve it.	7
A group of 8 friends are practicing soccer. They have a container	
holding 9.2 liters of water. How many milliliters of water will each	steps that you ne
friend get if each person drinks the same amount?	to take to solve th real-world proble
What information do you have that will help you solve the problem?	
What do you need to find to solve the problem?	
How can you solve the problem?	
How many milliliters of water are in the container?	
Write and solve an expression to find how much water each friend can	What operation do you need to
drink.	use to solve t
How many milliliters of water can each friend drink?	problem?

233

UNIT 5 Measurement and Data

Use what you know about measurement to answer these questions.

- 1 A bird has a mass of 4 kilograms. What will be the mass in grams of a group of 9 birds that each has the same mass?
- 2 A baker needs 1 cup of oil to make 4 loaves of banana bread. How many loaves can he make with $3\frac{1}{2}$ quarts of oil?



Solve the following problems.

- 1 Francisco is making a sub sandwich that will be 2.5 meters/in length./The sandwich will be divided equally among 10 friends. How many centimeters of the sandwich will each person get?
 - **A** 2.5
 - **B** 25
 - **C** 250
 - **D** 2,500
- 2 The Hamilton family buys $\frac{1}{2}$ pound of sliced cheese and $\frac{3}{4}$ pound of sliced turkey each week. How much of each will they buy over the 52 weeks in a year?
 - A 2 pounds of cheese and 3 pounds of turkey
 - B 6 pounds of cheese and 9 pounds of turkey
 - C 24 pounds of cheese and 36 pounds of turkey
 - D 26 pounds of cheese and 39 pounds of turkey
- 3 A local middle school uses a 7-period day. The lunch period lasts 1 hour 10 minutes. The other 6 periods last 44 minutes each. If there are 3 minutes between each period, how long is the school day? Give the answer in hours and minutes. Explain.

Lesson 32

Independent Practice

4 There are 3 bags of broccoli. Each bag weighs $\frac{7}{8}$ pound. There are 4 bags of green beans. Each bag weighs $\frac{6}{8}$ pound. How many pounds of broccoli and green beans are there in all? Show your work.

Answer _____ pounds

5 Mrs. Coffey bought this container of spring water. She used 4 quarts of water. How many quarts of water does Mrs. Coffey have left? Show your work.

Answer _____ quarts

- 6 Marla is conducting an experiment for science class. She grows seedlings and gives them different amounts of sunlight. She records how much the seedlings grow each day.
 - Part A Marla observed that one seedling grew 1.1 centimeters on Monday, 1.8 centimeters on Tuesday, and 1.5 centimeters on Wednesday. Record the total number of centimeters the seedling grew during the 3 days on the number line below.

 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C
 C</t

Part B Marla uses 1.8 liters of water for the seedlings each week. She uses the same amount of water each day and only waters the seedlings 3 times a week. Marla says that since 1.8 liters = 180 milliliters, she uses 60 milliliters of water each day she waters the seedlings. Is she correct? Explain.